11/14/05 7:47

PAGE 004/007

Fax Server

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 S

11/11/2005

tylesheet Version v1.1	500060000				
SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignor, Assignee, Application Number, and Title previously recorded on Real 018747 Frame 0318. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment From Brian Edward Foote to Access Data Corp.				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
	Name Execution Date				
Brian Edward Foote	11/11/2005				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: Access Data	Corp				
Street Address: 90 Beta Drive	90 Beta Drive				
City: Pittsburgh	Pittsburgh				
State/Country: PENNSYLVA	NIA				
Postel Code: 15239	15239				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	11027084				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (412)56	3-6099				
	Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone: (412) 566-2077					
·	eckertseamans.com				
•	3. Silverman, Esquire				
Address Line 1: Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC					
	nt Street, 44th Floor gh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	291622-00009				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Arnold B. Silverman				

PATENT REEL: 017017 FRAME: 0434

700224673

Total Attachments: 2 source=j0944297#page1.tif

source=j0944297#page2.tif

PATENT

RightFax

ECKERT SEAMANS

11/8/05 11:49 PAGE 004/004 Fax Server

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

11/08/2005 500059245

Stylesheet Version v	/1.1					
SUBMISSION TYPE:	YPE: NEW ASSIGNMEN			NT	-	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT						
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	·	<u>, </u>	<u> </u>		
Name				Execution Date	_	
Hans A. Ward					10/19/2005	⊣
Cameron Scott					10/31/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						<u> </u>
Name:	ne: Kop-Coat, Inc.					¬
Street Address:	436 Seventh Avenue				<u> </u>	⊣
City:	Pittsburgh					=
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA					⊣
Postal Code:	15219					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1			<u> </u>		
Property Type			<u> </u>	Number	<u> </u>	_
		11135	770		<u> </u>	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (412)586-6099						
Correspondence will be			hen the fax attemot i	s unsuccessful		
Phone:	(412) 56		_			
Email: Ipmail@eckertseamans.com						Ę
Correspondent Name: Arnold B. Silverman						
Address Line 1: Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC						
Address Line 2: 600 Grant Street, 44th Floor Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219						
radicas Line 4.		<u></u>		· -	 _	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 114578-00377						
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Amold B. Silve			Amold B. Silverma	1		
Total Attachments: 2 source=j0944297#page source=j0944297#page						

PATENT

REEL: 017017 FRAME: 0436

Assignment

WHEREAS, I, BRIAN EDWARD FOOTE, (hereinafter called "Assignor") residing at 405 Pine Valley Drive, Imperial, Pennsylvania 15126, USA, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "METHOD OF PROCESSING INVESTMENT DATA AND MAKING COMPENSATION DETERMINATIONS AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEM" for which I filed United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/027,084 on December 30, 2004;

AND, WHEREAS, ACCESS DATA CORP, a Delaware C-Corporation, having a place of business at 90 Beta Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15239 (hereinafter called "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by said Assignee, receipt whereof Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed in the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the Union, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. Assignor covenants that he is the lawful owner of the said application, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that Assignor has the full right to make this Assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to Assignor respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to Assignor, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all livisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by counsel for said Assignee, to assist or enable said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said Assignee.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)
County of AUEBHENY) ss:
Brian Edward Foote
Brian coward roote
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared BRIAN EDWARD FOOTE , who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.
Witness my hand and notarial seal this
Themes A Welling
Notarial Seal Thomas P. Wallowicz, Notary Public Etna Boro. Allegheny County My Commission Expires Apr. 10, 2006
My Commission Expires: 4/10/06 Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries
(SEAL)
Company Compan

Page 2 of 2

RightFax

11/14/05 7:47

PAGE 006/007

Fax Server

Assignment

WHEREAS, I, BRIAN EDWARD FOOTE, (hereinafter called "Ass ignor") residing at 405 Pine Valley Drive, Imperial, Pennsylvania 15126, USA, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "METHOD OF PROCESSING INVESTMENT DATA AND MAKING COMPENSATION DETERMINATIONS AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEM" for which I filed United States Patent Application Serial No. 11/027,084 on December 30, 2004;

AND, WHEREAS, ACCESS DATA CORP, a Delaware C-Corporation, having a place of business at 90 Beta Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15239 (hereinafter called "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by said Assignee, receipt whereof Assignor hereby acknowledges, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed in the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the Union, said Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademerks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. Assignor covenants that he is the lawful owner of the said application, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that Assignor has the full right to make this Assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to Assignor respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to Assignor, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said Assignee or by counsel for said Assignee, to assist or enable said Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall impre to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said Assignee.

Page 1 of 2

RightFax

11/14/05 7:47

PAGE 007/007

Fax Server

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)
) ss:
County of MUEGURM _____)

Rrian Edward Foote

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared BRIAN EDWARD FOOTE, who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this ______ day of ______ day of _______.
2005.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 4/10/06

A Woller

Notarial Seal Thomas P. Wallowicz, Notary Public Etra Boro, Allegheny County My Convolssion Expires Apr. 10, 2006

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

(SEAL)

RECORDED: 11/14/2005

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 017017 FRAME: 0440